The following pro forma adjustments to the Historical Financial Information have been made
in order to present the Pro Forma Financial Information:

 the acquisition of Exterra by Anova through the issuance of one New Anova Share
for every two Exterra Shares held at the Record Date as described in this Scheme
Booklet, being approximately 172.6 million New Anova Shares in total, as well as

 page 56

the issuance of replacement Anova Options in consideration for cancellation of the
Exterra Options outstanding as described in Sections 2.14 and 10.7;

 the inclusion of transaction costs totalling $0.45 million associated with the Merger,
thus reducing the overall cash balance of the Merged Group;

 an additional $13.99m of exploration and evaluation expenditure, being the value
of Anova Shares and Anova Options issued to Exterra Shareholders and Exterra
Optionholders less the net assets of Exterra acquired; and

 the elimination of Exterra’s contributed equity of $19.8 million, reserves of $0.79
million and accumulated losses of $1.3 million.

Pro forma Merged Group statement of financial position – 31 May 2017

 Anova Exterra Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Merged Group

 $ $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  7,888,149   1,882,075   (450,000)  9,320,224
Trade and other receivables  13,403   58,668   -   72,071
Other assets  27,684   -   -   27,684
Total Current Assets  7,929,236   1,940,743   (450,000)  9,419,979
Non-Current Assets
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

 10,947,902   1,475,000   13,990,052   26,412,954

Mine Development  -   6,577,813   -   6,577,813
Property, plant and equipment  42,081   235,726   -   277,807
Other financial assets  434,885   -   -   434,885
Total Non-Current Assets  11,424,867   8,288,539   13,990,052   33,703,458
Total Assets  19,354,103   10,229,282   13,540,052   43,123,437
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  161,892   591,805   -   753,697
Total Current Liabilities  161,892   591,805   -   753,697
Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions  -   319,329   -   319,329
Total Non-Current Liabilities  -   319,329   -   319,329
Total Liabilities  161,892   911,134   -   1,073,026
Net Assets  19,192,211   9,318,148   13,540,052   42,050,411
Equity
Contributed equity  44,747,741   19,789,684   1,784,610   66,322,035
Reserves  2,099,555   791,114   942,792   3,833,461
Accumulated losses  (27,655,085)  (11,262,649)  10,812,649   (28,105,085)
Total Equity  19,192,211   9,318,148   13,540,052   42,050,411

 page 57

6.7 Capital structure and ownership

(a) Share capital

Exterra Shareholders will receive one New Anova Share for every two Exterra Shares they
hold on the Record Date. Based on Exterra’s current issued share capital, if the Scheme is
implemented, Anova will issue 172,594,353 New Anova Shares to Exterra Shareholders. As
a result, the number of Anova Shares on issue will increase from 453,400,292 (being the
number currently on issue) to approximately 625,994,645 on an undiluted basis, as
illustrated below:

 Anova Shares to be issued Cumulative total Anova Shares on issue

[…]

 the risk profile of Exterra as compared to other gold exploration and producing companies.

A detailed consideration of how we arrived at our adopted discount rate range is shown in Appendix 3.

11.1.3. Sensitivity analysis

The estimated equity value of Second Fortune is derived under the DCF approach. Our valuation is highly

sensitive to changes in the key assumptions underlying the Adjusted Model. We have therefore included a

sensitivity analysis to consider the value of Second Fortune under various pricing scenarios and in

applying:

 a change of +/- 20% to the A$/US$ exchange rate;

 a change of +/- 20% to the gold price;

 a change of +/- 20% to operating expenditure;

 a change of +/- 20% to capital expenditure; and

 a change of +/- 20% to the discount rate.

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects

to the value of the Second Fortune Project should our base case assumptions change.

  33

  Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage change
NPV NPV NPV NPV

(A$m) (A$m) (A$m) (A$m)

Exchange

rate
(A$/US$)

Gold price
(US$/oz)

Operating
expenditure

Capital
expenditure

-20% 31.1 (0.6) 22.9 17.3

-15% 26.4 4.0 20.9 16.7

-10% 22.2 8.4 18.9 16.1

-5% 18.4 11.7 17.0 15.5

0% 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

5% 11.8 18.2 13.0 14.4

10% 9.0 21.5 10.9 13.8

15% 5.8 24.7 8.9 13.2

20% 2.5 27.9 6.7 12.7

Source: BDO analysis

Discount rate sensitivity analysis

Discount rate (%) 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%

NPV (A$m) 16.5 16.1 15.7 15.3 15.0 14.6 14.2 13.9 13.5

Source: BDO analysis

Considering the valuation outcomes above, we estimate the fair value of Second Fortune to be in the

range of $13 million to $17 million with a midpoint value of $15 million.

11.1.4. Value of Linden Gold Project tenements not included in the Model

DRM has assessed the additional exploration tenements held by Exterra within the Linden Gold Project

that are excluded from the Model. In assessing the market value of the Linden Project, DRM relied on the

Geoscientific (Kilburn) Valuation approach.

The value of Exterra’s 100% interest in the Linden Project tenements not included in the Model as

[…]

All other aspects of the DCF are consistent with Section 11.1.1. Based on our analysis we have adopted

a valuation range of $13.7 million to $17.7 million with a midpoint value of $15.7 million.

12.2.1. Sensitivity analysis

The estimated equity value of the Second Fortune Mine is derived under the DCF approach. Our valuation

is highly sensitive to changes in the key assumptions underlying the Adjusted Model. We have therefore

included a sensitivity analysis to consider the value of the Second Fortune Mine under various pricing

scenarios and in applying:

 a change of +/- 20% to the A$/US$ exchange rate;

 a change of +/- 20% to the gold price;

 a change of +/- 20% to operating expenditure;

 a change of +/- 20% to capital expenditure; and

 a change of +/- 20% to the discount rate.

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects

to the value of the Second Fortune Project should our base case assumptions change.

  49

  Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage change
NPV NPV NPV NPV

(A$m) (A$m) (A$m) (A$m)

Exchange

rate
(A$/US$)

Gold price
(US$/oz)

Operating
expenditure

Capital
expenditure

-20% 32.3 (0.3) 23.8 18.0

-15% 27.4 4.5 21.8 17.4

-10% 23.1 9.0 19.8 16.9

-5% 19.2 12.4 17.7 16.3

 0% 15.7 15.7 15.7 15.7

 5% 12.5 19.1 13.7 15.1

10% 9.6 22.4 11.6 14.6

15% 6.3 25.7 9.6 14.0

20% 2.9 29.0 7.2 13.4

Source: BDO analysis

Discount rate sensitivity analysis

Discount rate (%) 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

NPV (A$m) 17.3 16.9 16.5 16.1 15.7 15.3 15.0 14.6 14.2

Source: BDO analysis

12.3 Notional capital raising

We are required by RG 111.15 to assess the funding requirements for a company that is not in financial

distress when considering its value, especially when using the DCF methodology. Therefore, we have

included a notional capital raising on the basis that the Proposed Merged Entity will be required to fund

the development of Second Fortune Project to the extent that existing cash reserves are not in place.

The notional capital raising amount is based on the upfront construction capital expenditure less the

existing cash balance as at 31 May 2017. We have increased this amount to reflect our estimate of the